

## MOTION

Council Date: January 23, 2013

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR R. PASUTA
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR

That Item 6 of General Issues Committee Report 12-035 respecting License Renewal between City of Hamilton and Binbrook Agricultural Society (BAS), 2600 Highway 56, Binbrook Memorial Hall, approved by Council on December 12, 2012, be amended by deleting the year "2023" in sub-sections (a), (b) and (c) and replacing it with the year "2022" in lieu thereof, to read as follows:

- 6. License Renewal between City of Hamilton and Binbrook Agricultural Society (BAS), 2600 Highway 56, Binbrook Memorial Hall (PED12237) (Ward 11)
  - (a) That an existing License Agreement between the City and the Binbrook Agricultural Society (BAS) for the premises commonly known as the Binbrook Memorial Hall, identified as Parcel "A" on Appendix "A" attached to Report PED12237, be renewed for a period of ten (10) years from January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2022, with an option to renew for a further term of ten (10) years;
  - (b) That a portion of the Binbrook Lion's Park, held by the City, identified as Parcel "B" on Appendix "A" attached to Report PED12237, be licensed to the Binbrook Agricultural Society for a period of three (3) days per annum for the purpose of facilitating the annual Binbrook Agricultural Fair through the years 2013 to 2022, with the option to renew for a further term of ten (10) years;

- (c) That the premises identified as Parcel "C" on Appendix "A", attached to Report PED12237, be licensed to the Binbrook Agricultural Society for periodic parking for a term of ten (10) years from January 1, 2013 to December 31, **2022**, with an option to renew for a further term of ten (10) years;
- (d) That the Real Estate Section of the Economic Development Division of the Planning and Economic Development Department be authorized and directed to complete the License Agreement for the subject lands, in accordance with the terms set out in Report PED12237 and with By-law 04-299;
- (e) That the Mayor, General Manager of Finance and Corporate Services and City Clerk be authorized and directed to execute the License in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor.